

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS; CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
CALIFORNIA; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA;
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS; COUNTY OF SAN
DIEGO, CALIFORNIA; AND TEXAS COALITION OF
CITIES FOR UTILITY ISSUES,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636

THOMAS D. BUNTON
SENIOR DEPUTY
COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
1600 Pacific Highway
Room 355
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 531-6456

*Counsel for Petitioner
County of San Diego, California*

JOSEPH VAN EATON
Counsel of Record
JAMES R. HOBSON
MATTHEW K. SCHETTENHELM
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 4300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 785-0600
Joseph.VanEaton@bbklaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
City of Arlington, Texas;
City of Los Angeles, California;
County of Los Angeles,
California; City of San Antonio,
Texas; and Texas Coalition of
Cities for Utility Issues*

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Opinion and Order Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ	12
I. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over <i>Chevron's</i> Application to Jurisdictional Questions.	13
A. There Is a Conflict Among the Circuits as to <i>Chevron's</i> Application.	13
B. <i>Chevron</i> Should Not Apply to an Agency's Jurisdictional Determinations.	16
II. Applying <i>Chevron</i> Led the Court To Expand the FCC's Authority and To Upset Congress's Careful Jurisdictional Balance.	21
III. This Case Allows the Court To Settle Recurring Issues of National Importance.....	30
Conclusion	32

APPENDIX

A.	Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Jan. 23, 2012).....	1a
B.	Declaratory Ruling of the Federal Communications Commission, WT Docket No. 08-165 (Nov. 18, 2009)	69a
C.	Order on Reconsideration of the Federal Communications Commission, WT Docket No. 08-165 (Aug. 3, 2010)	172a
D.	Fifth Circuit Denial of Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 29, 2012).....	196a
E.	Statutes and Legislative History.....	198a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.3d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	18
<i>AKM LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Alliance v. Community Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Altria Group Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	29
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	27
<i>Bolton v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 154 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	28
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	28

<i>Durable Mfg. Co. v. United States DOL</i> , 578 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	20
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Louisiana PSC v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Lyon County Bd. of Comm'rs v. EPA</i> , 406 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	20
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	20
<i>N. Am. Van Lines Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>N. Ill. Steel Supply Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v.</i> <i>Gorsuch</i> , 685 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>NE Hub Partners, L.P. v. CNG Transmission</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>New York Shipping Asso. v. Federal Maritime</i> <i>Com.</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Oklahoma Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15

<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	4, 5, 13, 31
<i>Social Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	18
<i>Town of Amherst v. Omnipoint Communs. Enters., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 182 L. Ed. 2d 746 (2012)	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>United Transp. Union-Illinois Legislative Bd. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 183 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2112	30
28 U.S.C. §2344	11
47 U.S.C. §151	4
47 U.S.C. §154(i)	4
47 U.S.C. §201(b).....	4, 7, 27
47 U.S.C. §220	26
47 U.S.C. §303(r)	4
47 U.S.C. §303(v).....	3
47 U.S.C. §332(c)(7).....	passim
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 56 §704(b)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Daniel A. Lyons, *Tethering the Administrative State: The Case Against Chevron Deference for FCC Jurisdictional Claims*, 36 Iowa J. Corp. L. 823 (2011)
- Ernest Gellhorn & Paul Verkuil, *Controlling Chevron-Based Delegations*, 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 989, 1008-09 (1999)16
- H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Report).....6, 28
- H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10 (1995).....5, 24
- In re Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Mobile Wireless, Including Mobile Services, Fifteenth Report*, WT Docket No. 10-133, FCC 11-103 at ¶ 310 (June 27, 2011)31
- In re Acceleration of Broadband Deployment: Expanding the Reach and Reducing the Cost of Broadband Deployment by Improving Policies Regarding Public Rights of Way and Wireless Facilities Siting*, 26 FCC Rcd. 5384 (2011)32
- Nathan A. Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, *The Rest is Silence: Chevron Jurisdiction, Agency Deference, and Statutory Silences*, 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 (2009)..... 16, 17

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)	16, 17
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2009)	16, 17
Timothy K. Armstrong, <i>Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest</i> , 13 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 203 (2004)	17
